Declaration of conformity

Products with a CE symbol fulfill the EMC directive (2014/30/EU) and

RoHS directive (2011/65/EU+2015/863+2017/2102), which were released by the
EU-comission.

The declaration of conformity can be downloaded here:
https://www.delock.de/produkte/G_95268/merkmale.html

WEEE-notice

The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)-directive, which became
effective as European law on February 13th 2003, resulted in an all out change
in the disposal of disused electro devices. The primarily purpose of this directive
is the avoidance of electrical waste (WEEE) and at the same time the support of
recycling and other forms of recycling in order to reduce waste. The WEEE-logo
on the device and the package indicates that the device should not be disposed
in the normal household garbage. You are responsible for taking the disused
electrical and electronical devices to a respective collecting point. A separated
collection and reasonable recycling of your electrical waste helps handling the
natural resources more economical. Furthermore recycling of electrical waste is
a contribution to keep the environment and thus also the health of men. Further
information about disposal of electrical and electronical waste, recycling and

the collection points are available in local organizations, waste management
enterprises, in specialized trade and the producer of the device.
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Support Delock
If you have further questions, please contact our customer support
support@delock.de

You can find current product information on our homepage: www.delock.com

Final clause
Information and data contained in this manual are subject to change without notice
in advance. Errors and misprints excepted.

Copyright

No part of this user's manual may be reproduced, or transmitted for any purpose,
regardless in which way or by which means, electronically or mechanically, without
explicit written approval of Delock.

Edition: 11/2024
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Gigabit LAN Mini PCle Card
1 x Gigabit LAN RJ45

Product-No: 95268

User manual no: 95268-a
www.delock.com

% English

Description

This Mini PCle module by Delock expands a system by one Gigabit LAN RJ45
interface, which can be lead out via the slot bracket.

With the perforation, the length can be shortened from full size to half size.

Technical details
« Connectors:
internal: 1 x Mini PCle male
external: 1 x Gigabit LAN RJ45 jack
* Chipset: Intel 82574L
+ Form factor: Mini PCle full size / half size
* Interface: PCI Express revision 1.1
+ Data transfer rate:
Ethernet up to 10 Mbps
Fast Ethernet up to 100 Mbps
Gigabit Ethernet up to 1000 Mbps
PCI Express x1 up to 2.5 Gbps
« Supports IEEE 802.3 / 802.3u / 802.3ab
* Supports |IEEE 802.3az (Energy Efficient Ethernet)
* Supports Wake On LAN (WOL)
* Supports 9k Jumbo Frames
 LED indicator for link and activity
* Cable length with connectors: ca. 25 cm
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System requirements
» Windows 10/10-64/11
» Motherboard with a free Mini PCle slot with a PCle interface
+ PC with one free slot

Package content

* Mini PCle module

* 2 x connecting cable
* Slot bracket

* Low profile bracket

» User manual

Safety instructions
* Protect the product against moisture
* Avoid static electricity when installing the card

Hardware Installation
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Turn off your PC and unplug the power cord.

Open the housing.

Connect the connecting cables to the module and to the bracket.

Insert the module into a free Mini PCle slot and screw the module. (different
motherboards may have different fixing options)

Remove the slot holder from the available slot.

Insert the slot bracket straight and carefully into the free slot.

Use a screw to attach it to the housing.

Reattach the housing and connect the power cord to the AC adapter.

Driver Installation

1.

2.

When the installation of the device is finished, the driver will be automatically
installed after you restart the computer.
You can now start to use the device.

E Deutsch

Configuration systéme requise

* Windows 10/10-64/11

+ Carte mére avec un port libre Mini PCle avec interface PCle
» PC avec un slot libre

Contenu de I'’emballage
* Module Mini PCle

* 2 x cables de connexion
* Panneau arriére

* Low profile slot arriére

* Mode d’emploi

Instructions de sécurité
* Protéger le produit contre I'humidité
« Eviter I'électricité statique lors de l'installation de la carte

Installation matérielle

1.

2.
3.
4

oo

7.
8.

Eteignez votre PC et débranchez le cordon d'alimentation.

Ouvrez le boitier.

Connectez les cables de connexion au module et au crochet.

Insérez le module dans une fente Mini PCle libre et vissez le module.
(différentes cartes méres peuvent avoir des options de fixation différentes)
Déposez le support du slot disponible.

Insérez le support de fente droit et en faisant attention dans la fente
disponible.

Utilisez une vis pour le fixer au boitier.

Remontez le boitier et branchez le cordon d'alimentation et I'adaptateur AC.

Installation du pilote

1.

2.

Lorsque l'installation du périphérique est terminée, le pilote est installé
automatiquement aprés redémarrage de I'ordinateur.
Vous pouvez a présent commencer a utiliser le périphérique.

: Espaiiol

Systemvoraussetzungen

* Windows 10/10-64/11

» Mainboard mit einem freien Mini PCle Steckplatz mit PCle Schnittstelle
» PC mit einem freien Slot

Packungsinhalt

* Mini PCle Modul

* 2 x Verbindungskabel
* Slotblech

* Low Profile Blende

* Bedienungsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise
* Produkt vor Feuchtigkeit schutzen
» Vermeiden Sie statische Aufladung beim Einbau der Karte

Hardwareinstallation

pPODN=

O NG

Schalten Sie lhren PC aus, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel.

Offnen Sie das Gehause.

Verbinden Sie die Kabel mit dem Modul und dem Slotblech.

Stecken Sie das Modul in den freien Mini PCle Slot und schrauben Sie
das Modul fest. (unterschiedliche Mainboards haben evtl. eine andere
Befestigungsmaglichkeit)

Entfernen Sie das Slotblech vom gewtinschten freien Slot.

Stecken Sie das Slotblech gerade und vorsichtig in den freien Slot.
Befestigen Sie dieses mit einer Schraube am Gehause.

SchlieBen Sie das Gehause wieder und verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit dem
Netzteil.

Treiberinstallation

1.

2.

Nach dem Einbau des Gerates wird nach dem Neustart der Treiber
automatisch installiert.
Sie kénnen nun das Gerat verwenden.

Requisitos del sistema

* Windows 10/10-64/11

* Placa base con un puerto Mini PCle disponible con interfaz PCle
» PC con una ranura libre

Contenido del paquete

* Médulo Mini PCle

* 2 x cable de conexién

* Abrazadera posterior

* Low profile soporte posterior
» Manual del usuario

Instrucciones de seguridad
* Proteja el producto contra el polvo
« Evite la electricidad estatica cuando instale la tarjeta

Hardware Instalacion

1.

2.
3.
4

oo

Apague su equipo y desconecte el cable de alimentacion.

Abra la carcasa.

Enchufe los cables de conexién al médulo y al soporte.

Inserte el modelo en una ranura Mini PCle disponible y atornillelo. (cada
placa base puede tener diferentes opciones de fijacion)

Extraiga la tapa de la ranura de una ranura disponible.

Inserte el soporte para ranura sin torcerlo y con cuidado en la ranura
disponible.

Asegurelo a la carcasa mediante un tornillo.

Vuelva a colocar la carcasa y conecte el adaptador de CA del cable de
alimentacion.

Instalacion del controlador

1.

2.

Cuando la instalacion del dispositivo haya terminado, el controlador se
instalara automaticamente después de reiniciar el equipo.
Ahora ya puede utilizar el dispositivo.
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Systémové pozadavky

 Windows 10/10-64/11

+ Zakladni deska s volnym Mini PCle portem s PCle rozhranim
* PC s volnym slotem

Obsah baleni

* Mini PCle modul

* 2 x pfipojovaci kabel

* Zadni zaslepka (Rear bracket)

* Zaslepka do slotu

* UZivatelska pfirucka

Bezpecénostni pokyny

* Chrarite produkt pfed vihkosti

« Pfi instalaci karty se vyvarujte ptsobeni statické elektfiny

Instalace hardware

1. Vypnéte PC a odpojte pfivodni $iitru napajeni.

2. Otevite kryt PC.

3. Pripojte propojovaci kabel k modulu a k zaslepce slotu.

4. Zasunte modul do volného Mini PCle slotu a pfiSroubujte. (rizné desky
mohou mit rizna uchyceni modult)

5. Odstrarite zaslepku z volného slotu.

6. Do voIného slotu nyni opatrné vlozte dodavanou zaslepku s LAN vystupem.

7. Pripevnéte jej Sroubky ke skfini.

8. Nasadte zpét kryt a pfipojte napajeci $furu.

Instalace ovladace

1. Po dokonceni instalace hardwaru se driver nainstaluje automaticky. Poté
restartujte pocitac.

2. Zafizeni muzete zagit pouzivat.

: Polsku

Requisiti di sistema

* Windows 10/10-64/11

* Scheda principale con uno slot Mini PCle disponibile con un'interfaccia PCle
* PC con uno slot disponibile

Contenuto della confezione
* Modulo Mini PCle

» 2 x cavi di collegamento

« Staffa slot

« Staffa a basso profilo

* Manuale utente

Istruzioni per la sicurezza
* Proteggere il prodotto dall'umidita
« Evitare I'elettricita statica durante l'installazione della scheda

Installazione dell'hardware

Spegnere il PC e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione.

Aprire l'alloggiamento.

Collegare i cavi di collegamento al modulo e alla staffa.

Inserire il modulo in uno slot Mini PCle disponibile e avvitare il modulo.
(Diverse schede principali potrebbero avere differenti opzioni di fissaggio)
Rimuovere il supporto dallo slot disponibile.

Inserire la staffa dello slot in linea retta e con attenzione nello slot disponibile.
Utilizzare una vite per fissarla all'alloggiamento.

Reinserire I'alloggiamento e collegare il cavo di alimentazione all'adattatore
CA.
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Installazione del driver

1. Al termine dell'installazione del dispositivo, il driver viene automaticamente
installato al riavvio del computer.

2. Ora é possibile iniziare a utilizzare il dispositivo.

-I Svenska

Wymagania systemowe

* Windows 10/10-64/11

* Plyta gtéwna z jednym wolnym portem Mini PCle z interfejsem PCle
» Komputer PC z jednym wolnym gniazdem

Zawartos¢ opakowania
* Modut Mini PCle

* 2 x kabel potgczeniowy
+ Sledz

* Low Profile $ledz

* Instrukcja obstugi

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
* Produkt nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed wilgocig

» Podczas instalacji karty nalezy sie zabezpieczy¢ przed elektrycznoscia statyczng

Instalacja sprzetu

Wytacz komputer i odtgcz kabel zasilania.

Otworz obudowe.

Podtacz kable potgczeniowe do modutu i do wspornika.

W16z modut do wolnego ztgcza Mini PCle i przykreé go. (odmienne ptyty
gtéwne majg rézne opcje mocowania)

Zdejmij zaslepke z wolnego gniazda.

Wsun wspornik réwno i ostroznie do wolnego gniazda.

Zamocuj $rubg do obudowy.

Zamknij z powrotem obudowe i podigcz kabel do zasilacza.
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Instalacja sterownika

1. Po zainstalowaniu urzagdzenia, sterownik zainstaluje sie automatycznie po
restarcie komputera.

2. Teraz mozna juz korzystaé z urzadzenia.

Systemkrav

* Windows 10/10-64/11

» Moderkort med en ledig Mini PCle-plats med ett PCle-granssnitt
* PC med en ledig plats

Paketets innehall

* Mini PCle modul

* 2 x anslutningskablar
* Bakre konsol

« Faste med lag profil
* Bruksanvisning

Sakerhetsinstruktioner
» Skydda produkten mot fukt
» Undvik statisk elektricitet nar du installerar kortet

Hardvaruinstallation

1. Stang av datorn och koppla ifran stromsladden.

2. Oppna héljet.

3. Anslut anslutningskablarna till modulen och kortplatsen.

4. Anslut modulen till en ledig Mini PCle-plats och skruva fast modulen. (olika
moderkort har olika fixeringsalternativ)

5. Ta bort platshallaren fran den lediga platsen.

6. Satt in kortplatsen rakt och forsiktigt i den lediga platsen.

7. Anvand en skruv for att fasta den till holjet.

8. Satt tillbaka hdljet och anslut stromsladden till eluttaget.

Installation av drivrutiner

1. Nar installationen an enheten ar klar kommer drivrutinen att automatiskt
installeras nar du startar om datorn.

2. Dukan nu borja anvanda enheten.



I] Romana

Hrvatski

Cerinte de sistem

 Windows 10/10-64/11

* Placa de baza cu fanta Mini PCle libera cu interfatd PCle
* PC cu un slot liber

Pachetul contine

* Modul Mini PCle

* 2 x cabluri de conectare
+ Consola cu fanta

+ Consola minimalista

» Manual de utilizare

Instructiuni de siguranta
* Protejati produsul impotriva umiditatii
« Evitati electricitatea statica atunci cand instalati cardul

Instalarea componentelor hardware
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inchideti PC-ul si deconectati cablul de alimentare.

Deschideti carcasa.

Conectati cablurile de conectare la modul si la consola.

Introduceti modulul intr-o fantd Mini PCle libera si insurubati modulul.
(diversele placi de baza pot avea optiuni diferite de fixare)

Scoateti suportul de fanta din fanta disponibila.

Introduceti drept si cu atentie consola de fanta in fanta libera.

Utilizati un surub pentru a o atasa pe carcasa.

Reatasati carcasa si conectati cablul de alimentare la adaptorul de c.a.

Instalarea driverului

1.

2.

Atunci cand instalarea dispozitivului este finalizata, driverul va fi instalat
automat dupa ce reporniti computerul.
Acum puteti incepe sa utilizati dispozitivul.
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Preduvijeti sustava

* Windows 10/10-64/11

+ Mati¢na ploca sa slobodnim Mini PCle utorom i PCle sucelijem
* PC sa jednim straZnjim utorom

Sadrzaj pakiranja

* Modul Mini PCle

» Dva kabela za povezivanje
* Bracket

» Nosac niskog profila

* Korisnicki priru¢nik

Sigurnosne upute
« Zastitite proizvod od vlage
* Izbjegavaijte staticki elektricitet prilikom umetanja kartice

Ugradnja hardvera
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Iskljucite racunalo i odvojite kabel za napajanje.

Otvorite kuciste.

Spojite kabele za povezivanje na modul i na nosac.

Ulozite modul u slobodni utor za Mini PCle i pri€vrstite modul vijkom. (razne
mati¢ne ploc¢e mogu imati razne opcije za pri¢vr§éenje)

Izvadite drzac utora iz dostupnog utora.

Mobilni nosa¢ utora ravno i pazljivo u slobodan utor.

Vijkom ga pri€vrstite na kuciste.

Vratit kuciste i ponovno prikljucite kabel za napajanje u AC adapter.

Instalacija upravljackog programa

1.

2.

Po dovrsetku instalacije uredaja, upravljacki program ¢e se automatski
instalirati nakon ponovnog pokretanja racunala.
Sada mozete poceti s upotrebom uredaja.
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Rendszerkovetelmények

* Windows 10/10-64/11

* Alaplap egy szabad Mini PCle-nyilassal és PCle-csatlakozéval
» PC egy szabad illesztéhellyel

A csomag tartalma
* Mini PCle modul

* 2 x csatlakozoékabel
* Hatlap

* Kisméretil konzol

» Hasznalati utasitas

Biztonsagi ovintézkedések
+ Ovja a terméket a nedvességtol.
« Kerllje az elektrosztatikus kisuléseket a kartya telepitése kézben.

Hardvertelepités
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Kapcsolja ki a PC-t és huzza ki a halozati tapkabelt.

Nyissa ki a szamitégéphazat.

Csatlakoztassa a csatlakozokabeleket a modulhoz és a konzolhoz.

Helyezze be a modult egy szabad Mini PCle-nyilasba, és régzitse csavarral. (A
kilénbdz6 alaplapok kildnféle rogzitési modszereket igényelhetnek.)

Ta bort platshallaren fran den lediga platsen.

Helyezze be a konzolt egyenesen és dvatosan a szabad nyilasba.

Roégzitse egy csavarral a szamitégéphazhoz.

Szerelje vissza a haz fedelét és csatlakoztassa a tapkabelt a tapegységhez.

lllesztéprogram telepitése

1.

2.

Az eszkoz telepitése végén automatikusan megtérténik az illesztéprogram
telepitése a szamitdégép Ujrainditasa utan.
Most mar hasznalatba veheti az eszkdzt.

ATTQITAOEIG CUGTANATOG

* Windows 10/10-64/11

* Mntpikr pe eAeUBepn utrodoyr Mini PCle pe diaocuvdeon PCle
» H/Y pe pia eAetBepn utrodoxr

Mepiexopeva cuokevaoiag
» Movéda Mini PCle

* 2 X KaAWdIa oUvdEDNG

* NMiow Bpaxiovag

* Bpayiovag xapnAoU Tpo@iA
* Eyxeipidio xpnotn

0dnyieg ac@daAeiog
* MNpooTateloTe TO TTPOIGV aTrd TNV UYypaCia
* ATTOQUYETE OTATIKO NAEKTPIONG OTAV £YKABIOTATE TNV KAPTA

EykatdoTaon uAikoU

1.

2.
3.
4

oo

2BRoTe Tov H/Y oag kai BydATe 10 KaAwdio Tpo@odoaiag atd Tnv Tpida.
Avoigte To TTEPIBANpA.

2uvdEoTe Ta KaAWwdIia ouvdeong aTn povada Kal oTo bracket.

Eiodyete Tn povada o€ pia eAelBepn B0pa Mini PCle kai BidwoTe Tn. (yia
OIPOPETIKEG PUNTPIKEG TTAAKETEG EVOEXETAI VA UTTAPXOUV DIAQOPETIKESG ETTINOYEG
OTEPEWONG)

AgaipéaTe TNV uTTOdOYX CUYKPATNONG aTTd T BIABECIUN UTTOBOXH.
Eiodyete 10 bracket Bupwv kai iola kal TTPOoEKTIKA péaa aTnV €AeUBEPN
uTTod0oXH.

XpNOoIYoTToINaTE pia Bida yia va Tov TTPOCAPPOCETE OTO TTEPIBANMA.
2uvdEéaTe ava To TTEPIBANPA Kal CUVOEDTE TO KAAWDIO TPOYOodOTiag aTnv
Tpia peUPATOG.

EykatdoTaon mpoypduparog odnynong

1.

2.

‘Otav oAokAnpwOei n eykatdoTaon TNG CUOKEURG, N povada Ba eykataoTabei
QAUTOMATA PETE TNV ETTAVEKKIVNON TOU UTTOAOYIOTH.
Mrropeite TTAOV va EEKIVIOETE VO XPNOIMOTIOINOETE TN CUOKEUN GOG.



